

No. 21-309

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHWEST AIRLINES CO.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

LATRICE SAXON,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN FEDERATION OF  
LABOR AND CONGRESS OF INDUSTRIAL  
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

HAROLD C. BECKER  
JAMES B. COPPESS  
*Counsel of Record*  
815 Black Lives Matter Plaza, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 637-5337  
jcoppess@aficio.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	v
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Persons Employed by Rail Carriers to Load and Unload Cargo from Trains Are “Railroad Employees” .....	3
II. Persons Employed by Air Carriers to Load and Unload Cargo from Planes Are “Transportation Employees” .....	6
III. Persons Employed by Air Carriers to Supervise and Assist Cargo Handlers Are “Transportation Employees” .....	8
Conclusion .....	10



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Atlanta Terminal Co.</i> , 1 NMB 8 (1936) .....	5, 9
<i>China Airlines, Ltd.</i> , 6 NMB 434 (1978) .....	9, 10
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	3, 4, 6, 8, 10
<i>Eastus v. ISS Facility Services, Inc.</i> , 960 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 8
<i>National Airlines, Inc.</i> , 1 NMB 423 (1947) .....	8
<i>Norfolk &amp; Western Railway Co.</i> , 1 NMB 68 (1936) .....	5, 6
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 2 NMB 27 (1949) .....	9
<i>Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	1, 6
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 1 .....	3, 10
29 U.S.C. § 159 .....	5
45 U.S.C.	
§ 151 .....	4, 9
§ 152 .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 153 .....	5, 7
§ 181 .....	7
§ 182 .....	7
§ 184 .....	7
§ 185 .....	7
49 CFR § 11245 .....	4, 9
